
RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 30th April, 2002/10  Vaisakha, 1924 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR.

CHAIRMAN in the chair.
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[30 April, 2002] RAJYA SABHA

Indira lift irrigation scheme

†*501. SHRI MOOLCHAND MEENA: Will the Minister of WATER
RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether lift irrigation schemes are proposed in various States of the country; if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(b) whether 'Indira Lift Scheme' for lift irrigation from Chambal in Sawai Madhopur and Karoli districts in Rajasthan is under Government's consideration; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES (SHRI ARJUN CHARAN

SETHI): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) Irrigation being a State subject, the responsibility of planning, investigation, funding alongwith priority, execution, operation and maintenance of irrigation projects (including lift irrigation projects) as also flood control and drainage projects primarily rests with the concerned State Governments themselves. Minor irrigation lift schemes and major and medium lift schemes on Intra-State rivers do not require techno-economic appraisal in the Central Water Commission.

Detailed Project Reports of 8 major and 6 medium lift irrigation schemes on inter-State rivers have been submitted by various State Governments for techno-economic appraisal in the Central Water Commission and are under correspondence with them. The details are given in the enclosed Statement
(See below)

The Government of Rajasthan had formulated project proposal namely,

Indira Lift Irrigation Scheme (major) for providing irrigation facilities in Sawai Madhopur and Karoli Districts by lifting water from Chambal and submitted to Central Water Commission in June, 2000 for techno-economic appraisal. The project was considered by the

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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RAJYA SABHA [30 April, 2002]

Screening Committee of the Central Water Commission on 02.01.01 and as decided in the Committee, the Project Report was sent back to the State Government on 12.03.01 for attending to basic deficiencies in project planning and resubmission of modified detailed project report. These deficiencies relate to:

1. Clarification and settlement of inter-State issues with Chambal Control Board.

2. Deficiencies in irrigation planning viz., absence of soil survey report;

working tables on 10 daily basis not prepared; command area survey map not prepared.

3. Detailed design of pump-house and rising main not furnished.

4. No provision for drinking water made.

5. Cost of project to be updated at current price level.

6. Concurrence of State Electricity Board for supply of power for the lift scheme.

Modified Detailed Project Report is yet to be submitted by the State

Government.
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Statement

State-wise status of new lift irrigation projects under appraisal

As on 15.04.2002

si.
No.

Name of Projects Name of State Major/
Medium

River/
Basin

District
Benefited

Date of
Receipt

Benefits
(Th.Ha.)

Estt. Cost
(Cr.)

Cate-
gory

1. Nettampadu Lift
Irrigation Scheme

Andhra Pradesh Major- Krishna Mahaboob Nagar 11/2000 10.926 134.30 A

2. Kalwa Kurthi Lift
Irrigation Scheme

Andhra Pradesh Major Krishna Mahaboob Nagar 11/2000 20.234 380.00 A

3. Bhima Lift Irrigation Andhra Pradesh Major Bhima/
Krishna

Mahaboob Nagar 1/96 83.78 744.00 B

4. Tawi Pump House and
Tawi Lift Canal-ERM

J&K (Kashmir
Region)

Major Tawi/
Ravi/
Indus

Jammu 9/2001 13.660 13.563 A

5. Singatalur
(Huligudda) Lift
Irrigation Scheme

Karnataka Major Tunga-
hhadra/
Krishna

Godagc Bellary 7/98 16.188 123.00 A

6. Basapur Lift Irrigation
Scheme

Karnataka Medium Tunga-
hhadra/
Krishna

Dharwad 11/96 2.267 9.36 A

7. Koyna Krishna Lift
Irrigation

Maharashtra Major Krishna Sanghi 1/87 85.78 259.10 D
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SI.
No.

Name of Projects Name of State Major/
Medium

River/
Basin

District
Benefited

Date of
Receipt

Benefits
(Th.Ha.)

Estt. Cost
(Cr.)

Cate-
gory

8. Tajnapur Lift Irrigation Maharashtra Medium Godavari Ahmednagar 2/94 2.74 23.47 A

9. Kirimiri Damr Lift
Irrigation Scheme

Maharashtra Medium Wardha/
Godavari

Chandrapur 3/2000 2.04 27.89 A

10. Sonapur (Tomta)
(Lift Irrigation Scheme)   .

Maharashtra Medium Wardha/
Godavari

Chandrapur 9/2000 2.034 14.43 A

11. Haranghat LIS. Maharashtra Medium Wainganga/
Godavari

Chandrapur 11/2000 3.65 44.11 A

12. Jangam Hati Lift
Irrigation

Maharashtra Medium Humal
Nala/
Krishna

Kolhapur 6/98 5.47 4.29 B

13. Pipalda Lift Irrigation Rajasthan Major Chambal/
Ganga

Sawai Madhopur 9/96 14.87 11.39 A

14. Increasing capacity of
Bhupali pump Canal-
ERM

Uttar Pradesh Major Ganga Varanasi 8/97 34.605 60.53 C

A—Project under vinous Mages of appraisal
B—Accepted by advisory committee of MOWR subject to observations C—Deferred by advisory committee of MOWR
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SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir, fourteen lift irrigation projects were submitted by different State Governments to the Ministry of Water Resources. The Central Water Commission examined these projects. The Commission had pointed out some deficiencies in these projects. These projects were then sent back to the respective State Governments for compliances. So, unless these deficiencies are rectified by the State Governments, it is difficult for the CWC to clear these projects. The Commission in the case of the Indira Lift Irrigation Scheme identified about five or six deficiencies. So, unless we receive rectified reports on these deficiencies, the CWC could do nothing. We arc awaiting replies from different State Governments. The moment these replies arc received in the Ministry, we will certainly examine and clear the projects.
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RAJYA SABHA [30 April, 2002]

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir, the Indira Lift Irrigation
Scheme was submitted to the Central Government in June, 2000. The Steering Committee of the Central Water Commission had assessed this Scheme in January, 2001 itself. As I stated earlier, we arc still awaiting compliances from the State Government. The estimated cost of this particular project is about Rs. 675 crorcs. And when it is fully implemented, it will irrigate more than one lakh hectares of land in Rajasthan, especially in Sawai Madhopur, Bharatpur, Dausa and Tarali districts. I am very much eager to write to the Government of Rajasthan—and I assure him that I will write—but unless the compliances are sent to us by the State Government, the CWC *
cannot sanction the project.

SHRI MOTILAL VORA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has stated in his reply that eight major schemes, and six minor schemes are under appraisal.
The hon. Minister has also said that out of these fourteen schemes, two have been accepted by the Advisory Committee of the MOWR, subject to observation. I would like to know what does he mean by 'subject to observation'? For how long it will remain under observation? It has been pending with the State Governments for the last two years. The State Governments have already sent their reports, and the Advisory Committee has already accepted it. So, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister what 'observation' is being done now?

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir, 'projects were under

various stages of appraisal' have been mentioned in the last column of the statement. 'Subject to observation' means, we have accepted them in principle. The Central Water Commission has asked for some more information from the State Government. As soon as the information is received by the Central Water Commission, it will be

okayed.

SHRI MOTILAL VORA: When it has been cleared, and the State Government has already sent it to you, how many more years will it take?

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir. apart from the Central Water
Commission's appraisal and approval, there are other

10


[30 April, 2002] RAJYA SABHA

Ministries also, for example, the Ministry of Environment and Forests, the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment. So, there are many formalities. As soon as those formalities arc completed, it will be cleared finally.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: You arc the nodal Ministry, can you give some time-frame as to when the final decision will be taken?

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir, I am certainly very much concerned about the delay, as has been expressed by the hon. Members. As I have some duties to perform, the State Governments have also certain duties to perform.

So, unless compliances arc received in time, it is impossible for the CWC or any Ministry to approve these projects.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, the hon. Minister has said that unless the projects are of major nature, they need not come to the Government of India or to the Central Water Commission for techno-economic appraisal. But the Government of India docs not seem to have control over the Inter-State Water Sharing Commission.
Totally violating the Bachawat Award, Karnataka, which is upstream of Andhra Pradesh, has formulated and executed hundreds of lift irrigation schemes, which has resulted in scarcity of drinking water in important towns of Andhra Pradesh, like Kurnool. What mechanism has been adopted by the Government to control the upstream States from violating the Awards? What regulation has been imposed on the upstream States to prevent misuse of water? You mentioned that for minor irrigation and lift irrigation schemes, your consent is not required, but the upstream States arc violating the Awards. So, what is the mechanism? (Interruptions)…

MR. CHAIRMAN: No; no…(Interruptions)… Let him
Complete…(Interruptions)…

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: I am not accusing Karnataka.
..(Interruptions)… I want to know from the Government what mechanism they have devised to come to the rescue of those States which are being deprived of water. Sir, last week, there was a very big law and order problem in the Kurnool district, which was the former capital of Andhra Pradesh. It has got a population of eight
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RAJYA SABHA [30 April, 2002]

lakh people and they are being deprived of even the basic facility of drinking water. The entire water, allocated by the Bachawat Award, coming downstream, is being impounded ...................... (Interruptions) ..........

MR. CHAIRMAN: Nothing will go on record, except what Shri
Ramachandraiah is saying .................. (Interruptions) ...........

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: I request the Minister to give a categorical reply on this.

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir, so far as the inter-State water issues are concerned, the Central Government can only persuade the States to have a consensus, and it can only act as a facilitator to resolve these issues. Unless the State Governments themselves agree to share the surplus water, or, water of any particular river, we cannot direct, or, we cannot impose any regulation.
Sometimes, various State Governments approach High Courts or the Supreme Court. As a result of this, many issues arc pending before the various courts. Sir, as a facilitator the Central Government can only persuade the States to arrive at the consensus over these contentious issues. I can assure the hon. Member that we will do that. He has drawn my attention not only in this House, but he had also written to me. I response, I have had correspondence with the State Government of Karnataka, on this particular issue. They say that there is no violation. So, on this contentious issue, the Central Government can only persuade them to have a consensus. In doing so, both the States can be benefited in regard to the sharing of waters of this particular river, or, any other river.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, I had put a pertinent question. My request was that the Government should come out with a mechanism to control the upstream States, so that they cannot misuse the waters at the expense of the downstream States. What is the mechanism devised by the Government? Just by saying that there should have consensus will not suffice. You should have some mechanism to control the upstream States ....................... (Interruptions) ..........

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: We all know that

(Interruptions) We all know that water is a State subject. (Interruptions)

  Fortunately or unfortunately, water is a State subject.
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Every State has its own rights. And, unless, there is consensus among States, the Central Government can only try and persuade them to arrive at a consensus.

SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMED KHAN (DURRU): Nir. Chairman, Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to how much money was allotted for the Indira Gandhi Canal in Rajasthan, last year, and how much was disbursed. I would also like to know whether the allotted amount was disbursed properly or not. If the amount was not disbursed, then, the reasons thcrcofo?

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir, this question is regarding lift irrigation scheme and the question put by the Member docs not relate to this .............. (Interruptions) .......

MR. CHAIRMAN: Okay, that is all right. Shri M.V. Rajashekharan.

SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, as far as the implementation of the Bachawat Award is concerned, unfortunately, the Andhra Pradesh Government has taken full advantage of its support to the NDA Government at the Centre and has been violating all rules and regulations for the last so many months and even years. The Minister has very conveniently put the blame on the States, but I would like to know what action the Central Government has taken to stop the Andhra Pradesh Government from going ahead with their irrigation work. Sir, my last question is: If you compare the statistics relating to water resources provided to Karnataka vis-a-vis Andhra Pradesh, you will find that Andhra Pradesh has got much larger'share, whereas Karnataka is suffering because of the drought-prone areas.
Unfortunately, under one pretext or the other, they arc trying to prevent us from utilising the water resources on which we have got full right. Therefore, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether this discrimination is going to be set right or not. Will Karnataka be allowed to take full advantage of the water resources, on which, whether it has got full right or not?
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SHRI ARJUN CHAR AN SETHI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I have already replied to the question put by the hon. Member. In fact, we are trying to set up river-basin organisations. The river-basin organisations can adjudicate these issues, but the State Governments themselves do not want to have these river basin organisations. Some of the States feel that by doing so their rights will be taken away. We are trying to pursuadc them. Unless those States agree and have a consensus on these issues, such contentious issues cannot be resolved. What I can do is, I would write a letter drawing the attention of the State Governments of Karnataka and Andhra Pradesh to the allegations or the observations made by the hon. Member here.

SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister did not answer my question. Shri Chandrababu Naidu is taking advantage of providing support to the NDA Government at the Centre. The Central Government is fully supporting them.

SHRI ARJUN CHAR AN SETHI: Sir, it is hot true. *502. [The questioner

(SHRIMATI JAMANA DEVI BARUPAL) we absent. For answer vide page.

34 infra.]

Civil Aviation Security Training Academy

503. SHRI H.K. JAVARE GOWDA:

DR. (MS.) P. SELVIE DAS:

     Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government arc planning to set up a Hi-tech Civil Aviation Security Training Academy;

(b) if so, the estimated cost of the project; and

(c) what arc the locational and technical details of the projects?

THE    MINISTER    OF    CIVIL    AVIATION    (SHRI    SYED
SHAHNA-WAZ HUSSAIN): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

A decision has been taken to set up a Centre for Civil Aviation Security for functioning as the apex aviation security institution in the country,   a think-tank
for innovation in the field of

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri H.K.
Javare Gowda.
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